During the financial period, the Group recognised total impairment charge of US$9,639,000 (31 March
2019: Nil) on property, plant and equipment of hotels segment and experiences segment amounting
to US$9,630,000 and US$9,000 respectively. The impairment loss representing the write-down on
the excess of the carrying amount over the recoverable amount of the relevant property, plant and
equipment and right-of-use assets and are included within “Other (losses)/income – net” in profit or loss.
The impairment charge in the financial period has arisen due to the Covid-19 pandemic impact. As the
carrying amount of the CGUs has been reduced to its recoverable amount, any adverse change in the
assumptions used in the calculation of the recoverable amount would result in further impairment loss.

Sensitivity analysis for the financial period ended 30 September 2020

After recognition of impairment loss for financial period ended 30 September 2020, the recoverable
amounts of the CGUs are equal to the carrying amounts. Therefore, any adverse movement in a key
assumption would lead to further impairment. The following changes in assumptions would have resulted
in a significant increase in the impairment loss as follows:

Hotels Experiences Total
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

An increase of 1% in discount rate 3,605 60 3,665
A decrease of 1% in perpetual growth rate 2,350 42 2,392
A decrease of 1% in gross profit margin 778 53 831

For one of the CGUs, SLTG in experiences segment, the recoverable amount is significantly higher than
the carrying amount. It is unlikely that any adverse change in key assumption made by management
would result in the recoverable amount will not be lower than carrying amount.

M E M O R I E S G R O U P LI M ITE D  A N N UA L R EP O R T 2020 105

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial period from 1 April 2019 to 30 September 2020

17. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Group

30 September
2020

31 March
2019

US$’000 US$’000

Beginning of financial period/year 16,683 –
Adoption of SFRS(I) 16 [Note 2.1] 265 –

16,948 –
Acquisition of subsidiary corporations [Note 34(c)] – 16,683
Fair value gain recognised in profit or loss (Note 7) 402 –

End of financial period/year 17,350 16,683

(a) The investment properties relate to the undeveloped land development rights held for capital
appreciation and/or leasing purposes.

(b) At the end of reporting date, the details of the Group’s investments properties are as follows:

Location Description Tenure

Kyun Phi Lar, Bo Ywe Island,
Nga Man Island and Shark Cave Islet,
Tanintharyi Region, Myanmar

Land development rights –
635.2 acres of useable and
reserve lands

50 years and two additional
10 years from 4 October
2013

(c) Fair value hierarchy – recurring fair value measurement

Fair value measurements using

Quoted	prices

[…]

During the financial period, the Group recognised total impairment charges amounting to
US$5,135,000 (31 March 2019: Nil) on goodwill comprising of services, hotels and experiences
segment of US$4,085,000, US$262,000 and US$788,000 respectively. The impairment loss is
included within “Other (losses)/income – net” in profit or loss. The impairment charge in the
financial period has arisen due to the severe impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the Group’s
operations and businesses’ performance. As the carrying amount of the CGUs has been reduced
to its recoverable amount, any adverse change in the assumptions used in the calculation of the
recoverable amount would result in further impairment loss.

Sensitivity analysis for the financial period ended 30 September 2020

After recognition of impairment loss for financial period ended 30 September 2020, the
recoverable amounts of the CGUs (including goodwill) and intangible assets with indefinite useful
lives (trademark and brand name) are equal to the carrying amounts. Therefore, any adverse
movement in a key assumption would lead to further impairment. The following changes in
assumptions would have resulted in a significant increase in the impairment loss as follows:

Services Hotels Experiences Total
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

An increase of 1% in discount rate 226 536 60 822
A decrease of 1% in perpetual
 growth rate 225 470 42 737
A decrease of 1% in gross profit
 margin 173 117 53 343

Sensitivity analysis for the financial year ended 31 March 2019

The impairment test carried out as at 31 March 2019 for respective business segment has revealed
that the recoverable amounts of the CGU (including goodwill) and intangible assets with indefinite
useful lives (trademark and brand) are higher than the carrying amounts as follows:

Services Hotels Experiences
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 March 2019
Amount above carrying amount
– CGU (including goodwill) 69 677 1,753
– Intangible assets 5,815 – 1,951

% above carrying amount
– CGU (including goodwill) 1.0 14.3 NM
– Intangible assets NM – NM